

Nos. 220145 & 220146 (Consolidated), Original

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

STATE OF ARKANSAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,
Defendant.

**On Motion for Leave to File Bill of
Third-Party Complaint**

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT MONEYGRAM PAYMENT
SYSTEMS, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BILL OF THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

MICHAEL RATO
Counsel of Record
MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 425-8661
mrato@mdmc-law.com

*Counsel for Proposed Third-
Party Defendant MoneyGram
Payment Systems, Inc.*

December 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REQUIRING MONEYGRAM TO DEFEND PENNSYLVANIA’S CLAIMS FOR PROPERTY THAT IS NOT IN MONEYGRAM’S POSSESSION OR UNDER MONEYGRAM’S CONTROL IS UNWARRANTED.....	6
A. The Relief Sought in the Third Party Complaint Would Violate MoneyGram’s Clearly Established Due Process Rights.....	7
B. Adding MoneyGram As a Party Will Require the Consideration of Multiple Factual Disputes and Ancillary State Law Issues	9
1. Pennsylvania’s Third-Party Complaint Implicates Additional Issues Concerning Interest & Penalties...	9
2. Pennsylvania’s Third Party Complaint Implicates State Law Issues Concerning MoneyGram’s Entitlement to Statutory Indemnification by the State of Delaware.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. MONEYGRAM IS NOT A “NECESSARY PARTY” TO THIS INTERSTATE DISPUTE.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	12
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005).....	15
<i>Standard Oil v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	8
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	15
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. §§ 2501, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
12 U.S.C. § 2503	<i>passim</i>
72 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1301.3(3).....	11
72 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1301.24(b).....	10
72 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1301.25(b).....	10
72 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1301.25(c)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1198(9)(a).....	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1203(c)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 17(b)	14
COURT FILINGS	
Order Staying Case (Dkt. No. 12), <i>Wisconsin Dep't. of Rev. v. Gregor</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-00281-wmc (W.D. Wis. Jun. 21, 2016)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Unif. Unclaimed Prop. Act (1981)	4
